
MADE IN

USA

Retain for future reference   TIP: Many of these hardware parts can be purchased at your local hardware store.
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SB52 & SB52GY Broadcast Spreader
9/05

CUSTOMER SUPPORT

At Precision Products Inc. delivering quality, value and 
outstanding service is our goal. However, sometimes 
parts do become damaged or lost during transport from 
our facilities to the store. If you have any problems, 
please do not return this merchandise to the store. 
Call us and we will take care of any problem you may 
have with this unit. When ordering replacement parts,
please have the model number, part description, and part
number.

Customer Support: (800) 225-5891 Ex. 204
General Office Number: (217) 735-1590
General Fax Number: (217) 735-2435
Mail: Precision Products Inc.

Parts Division
316 Limit Street
Lincoln, IL62656

Visit us on the web at www.precisionprodinc.com

LIMITED WARRANTY

This unit is warranted against defects in materials and workmanship 
to the original purchaser, under normal use and service, for a period of 
ninety (90) days from date of sale. During  the Warranty Period, we will 
repair or replace at our option free of charge to the original purchaser,
any part of the Unit that our examination shows to be defective in 
workmanship or materials. This Warranty Does Not apply to damage 
caused by misuse, abuse, neglect, normal wear, or alterations by 
unauthorized persons.
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PARTS LIST
REF#   PART DESCRIPTION    PART #   QTY.

01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
13
~~
14
15
~~
16
~~
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Hopper
Slide Plate
Spinner Disc
Spinner Shaft
Small Pinion Gear
Large Pinion Gear
Axle
Gear Case Cover(Front)
Gear Case Cover(Rear)
Gear Case Collar
3/8“ Retaining Ring
Agitator Clip
Hopper Support (Black)
Hopper Support (Gray)
1/4” x 1-1/2” Hex Head Bolt
Handle (Black)
Handle (Gray)
Leg Stand (Black)
Leg Stand (Gray)
Wheel
1/2“ Hubcap
1/4“ x 2-1/2” Round Head Bolt
1/4“ Wing Nut
1/4“ Spring Nut
1/4“ x 1-3/4” Carriage Bolt
Axle Bushing Nylon Split
Control Cable Assembly

2672
1307
2614
1004
2622
2621
2635
2615
2616
1077
1008
1042
1002B
1002GY
6129
1048B
1048GY
1032B
1032GY
1916DJ
1040
1049
2828
1051
1408
1842
2441

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
3
1
1
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
2
2
1
7
2
6
2
1

PARTS NOT TO SCALE
PARTS MAY VARY IN COLORS AND/OR SHAPE

See
Below

1016

SERVICE CLIENTÈLE
L’objectif de Precision Products, Inc., est de vous livrer un service de 
qualité, de valeur et d’excellence.  Toutefois, il arrive que les pièces 
soient parfois endommagées ou perdues pendant le transport de 
notre usine.  Si vous avez un problème quelconque, ne retournez 
pas cette marchandise au magasin, mais appelez-nous et nous  
prendrons soin de tous les problèmes que vous pourriez avoir avec 
ce produit.

Lorsque vous commandez des pièces détachées, veillez à avoir 
disponible le numéro du modèle, le numéro de la pièce, et sa 
description.

Service clientèle: (800) 225-5891 Poste 204
N° général de bureau: (217) 735-1590
N° général de télécopie: (217) 735-2435
Courrier:  Precision Products Inc.
  Parts Division
  316 Limit Street
  Lincoln, IL 62656, États-Unis
Visitez notre site Internet www.precisionprodinc.com

LISTE DES PIÈCES DÉTACHÉES
N° de réf  N° pièce Description Qté
	 1	 2672	 Corps	de	rouleau	 1
	 2	 1307	 Bouchon	expansible	 1
	 3	 2614	 Rondelle	plate	5/8”	 1
	 4	 1004	 Goupille	fendue	3/16”	 1
	 5	 2622	 Contre-écrou	3/8”	 1
	 6	 2621	 Boulon	à	six	pans	3/8”	x	1”	 1
	 7	 2635	 Renfort	central	 1
	 8	 2615	 Barre	latérale	d’attelage	 1
	 9	 2616	 Boulon	à	six	pans	3/8”	x	2-1/4”	 1
	 10	 1077	 Entretoise	3/8”	x	3/8”	 3
	 11	 1008	 Axe	de	chape	1/2”	x	2-1/4”	 1
	 12	 1042	 Boulon	à	six	pans	3/8”	x	1-1/2”	 1
	 13	 1002B	 Plaque	de	chape	 2
	 —	 1002GY	 	 2
	 14	 6129	 Agrafe	pour	goupille	d’attelage	#14	 2
	 15	 1048B	 Poignée	1”	 1
	 —	 1048GY	 	 1
	 16	 1032B	 Boulon	à	six	pans	1/2”	x	2-1/2”	 1
	 —	 1032GY	 	 1
	 17	 1916DJ	 Tube	de	poignée	 2
	 18	 1040	 Contre-écrou	1/2”		 2
	 19	 1049	 	 1
	 20	 2828	 	 7
	 21	 1051	 	 2
	 22	 1408	 	 6
	 23	 1842	 	 2
	 24	 2441	 	 1

ÉPANDEUR À LA VOLÉE SB52 & SB52GY 
À conserver pour un usage futur . ASTUCE: Beaucoup de ces pièces sont disponibles auprès de votre quincaillerie locale. 

GARANTIE LIMITÉE
Cet	appareil	est	garanti	contre	tout	défaut	de	matériaux	et	de	main-d’oeuvre	
à	l’acheteur	d’origine,	sous	réserve	d’une	utilisation	normale	et	d’un	entretien	
normal,	pour	une	période	de	quatre	vingt	dix	(90)	jours	à	partir	de	la	date	de	vente.		
Pendant	la	période	de	garantie,	nous	réparerons	ou	remplacerons	à	notre	choix	et	
gratuitement	à	l’acheteur	d’origine	toute	pièce	de	l’appareil,	laquelle,	après	notre	
examen,	s’avérerait	défectueuse	en	main-d’oeuvre	ou	matériau.		Cette	garantie	ne	
s’applique	pas	aux	dégâts	causés	par	un	mauvais	usage,	abus,	négligence,	accident,	
usure	normale,	ou	modifications	réalisées	par	des	personnes	non	autorisées.

Distributeur
Plaque	coulissante
Disque	rotatif
Arbre	rotatif
Petit	pignon
Grand	pignon
Axe
Carter	d’engrenage	(avant)
Carter	d’engrenage	(arrière)
Collier	de	carter	d’engrenage
Bague	de	retenue	3/8“
Agrafe	d’agitateur
Support	distributeur	(Noir)
Support	distributeur	(Gris)
Boulon	à	six	pans	1/4”	x	1-1/2”
Poignée	(Noir)
Poignée	(Gris)
Béquille	(Noir)
Béquille	(Gris)
Roue
Enjoliveur	de	roue	1/2“
Boulon	à	tête	ronde	1/4“	x	2-1/2
Écrou	à	oreilles	1/4“
Écrou	à	ressort	1/4“
Boulon	de	carrosserie	1/4“	x	1-3/4”
Coussinet	d’axe	fendu	nylon
Câble	de	commande

LES PIÈCES NE SONT PAS À L’ECHELLE
LA COULEUR ET/OU LA FORME DES PIÈCES PEUVENT VARIER



SB52 & SB52GY Assembly Instructions
Attach Control Cable Assembly by passing a 2-1/2” 
Round Head Bolt  through Cable Assembly and Handle. 
Secure with Wing Nut. 

Attach the Leg Stand to the outside of Hopper 
Supports using 1/4” x 1-3/4” Carriage Bolts and 
Wing Nuts.

ASSEMBLY TIP: Loosely
tighten nuts and bolts at 
first. Fully tighten when the 
unit is completely 
assembled.

Carriage Bolt
(6 Required)

(7 Required)

Settings are made by pressing 
down on the Calibration Indicator 
button and setting to desired 
number on the Control Cable 
Assembly.

USING YOUR SPREADER

* TO OPEN - Push the Control Lever 
forward until it stops against button. 

* TO CLOSE - Pull the Control 
Lever back toward Operator.

See Application chart for 
setting information.

AFTER EACH USE: Wash unit thoroughly let dry. Lubricate 
moving parts, including slide plate, axle and upright shaft. 

MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

CAUTION:

CARE MUST BE TAKEN WITH ANY WEED
KILLER, PESTICIDE, OR COMBINATION
PRODUCT.
THEY CAN BE HARMFUL TO OTHER PLANT
LIFE IN THE YARD.

Attach Handle to Leg using 1/4” x 1-3/4” 
Carriage Bolts and Wing Nuts.

ASSEMBLY HARDWARE REQUIRED

1/4“ Wing Nut

1/4” x 1-3/4”
Carriage
Bolts

Leg Stand

1/4” x 1-3/4”
Carriage Bolt

Wing Nut

Control Cable
Assembly

1/4” x 2-1/2”
Round Head
Bolt

Handle

 Wing Nut

Top View

Lever Control

 Calibration Indicator Button

Setting Numbers

2-1/4” Round Head Bolt
(1 Required)

STEP
1

Wing Nuts

T

2

S
EP

STEP
3

Handle

Fixez la béquille sur l’extérieur des supports du 
distributeur à l’aide des boulons de carrosserie 1/4” x 
1-3/4” et des écrous à oreilles.ÉTAPE N° 1

Boulon de carrosse-
rie (6 requis)

CONSIGNES DE MONTAGE SB52 & SB52GY 

ASTUCE DE MONTAGE:  
Serrez d’abord 
légèrement les écrous 
et boulons.  Vous les 
serrerez à fond lorsque 
le montage sera 
terminé.

MATÉRIEL REQUIS POUR LE MONTAGE

Boulon à tête ronde 
2-1/4” (1 requis)

Écrou à oreilles ¼” 
(7 requis)

ÉTAPE N° 2

ÉTAPE N° 3

Écrous à oreilles

Béquille

Boulons de 
carrosserie 

1/4” x 1-3/4” 

Fixez la poignée sur la béquille à l’aide des boulons de 
carrosserie 1/4” x 1-3/4” et des écrous à oreilles.

Poignée

Boulon de 
carrosserie

 1/4” x 1-3/4”

Écrou à 
oreilles

Fixez le câble de commande en passant un boulon 
à tête ronde ¼” x 2-1/2” dans le câble puis dans la 
poignée. Fixez à l’aide d’un écrou à oreilles.

Boulon à tête 
ronde ¼” x 

2-1/2” 

Câble de 
commande

Écrou à 
oreilles

Poignée

MODE D’EMPLOI DE VOTRE ÉPANDEUR

Les réglages sont effectués en 
appuyant sur le bouton de 
réglage et en choisissant le 
chiffre désiré sur le boîtier 
du câble de commande 
(Voir Photo).

* POUR OUVRIR:  
Appuyez sur le levier de commande 
vers l’avant jusqu’à ce qu’il se bute 
contre le bouton. 

* POUR FERMER :
Tirez le levier de commande à 
fond vers vous.

Voir le tableau des applications 
pour les informations concernant 
les réglages.

CONSIGNES DE MAIN-
TENANCE 
APRES CHAQUE USAGE : 
Laver l’unité a laissé à fond 
sec. Lubrifier des parties en 
mouvement, y compris la 
barre de flux et l’axe.

MISE EN GARDE
FAITES ATTENTION LORSQUE VOUS 
UTILISEZ DES DÉSHERBANTS, PESTI-
CIDES, OU AUTRES PRODUITS COMBI-
NÉS.  ILS PEUVENT NUIRE AUX AUTRES 
VÉGÉTAUX PRÉSENTS DANS VOTRE 
JARDIN.


